

Rebekah E. Gee MD, MPH SECRETARY

State of Louisiana

Louisiana Department of Health Health Standards Section

May 10, 2017

Ms. Brook Sims, Administrator Bossier City Medical Suite P O Box 1660 Sherman, TX 75091

Re: Closure of Abortion Clinic

Dear Ms. Sims:

I am in receipt of your letter dated March 30, 2017 regarding the closure of your abortion clinic effective April 1, 2017. All of the appropriate agencies will be notified of this closure. If you have any questions, please call me at 225-342-9348 or you can speak to Destinn O'Bear, Administrative Assistant, at 225-342-5782.

Sincerely,

Jennifer Haines, RN, BSN Medical Certification Program Manager f

Health Standards Section STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: __ B. WING BO0004601 02/01/2017 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1505 DOCTORS DRIVE BOSSIER CITY MEDICAL SUITE BOSSIER CITY, LA 71111 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (XE) COMPLETE (X4) 1D (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) GROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) S 000 Initial Comments \$ 000 Re-licensing Survey Abbreviations ADM Administrator CDC Centers for Disease Control CSR Central Sterile Room DON Director of Nursing GB Governing Body 1C Infection Control Induced termination of pregnancy ITOP RECEIVED (report): Louisiana Department of Health LDH Health Standards Section HSS LEERS Louisiana Electronic Event Registration System HEALTH STANDARDS LPN Licensed Practical Nurse Med.Dir. Medical Director Performance Improvement QA Quality Assurance QAPI Quality Assurance Performance Improvement Registered Nurse RN ST Surgical Technologist S 043 S 043 4407 E Survey Activities The Clinic Director monitored by the Medical Director will ensure that the most E. Statement of Deficiencies, Following any recent statement of deficiencies from the last survey, the department surveyors shall complete survey (licensing, follow up, and/or the statement of deficiencies documenting complaints) resulting in a statement of relevant findings including the deficiency, the deficiencies will be displayed in a applicable governing rule, and the evidence supporting why the rule was not met including, conspicuous place on the licensed premises. but not limited to, observations, interviews, and The Clinic Director will monitor on a record review of information obtained during the monthly basis to ensure compliance. survey. The outpatient abortion facility shall receive a copy of the statement of deficiencies. March 15, 2017 1. Display. The following statements of DHH/Health Standards Section LABORATO TIVE'S SIGNATURE (X6) DATE

6699

STATE FO

P04P11

VICE-Pres

Continuation sheet 1 of 18

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPL	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY
	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				PLETED
		BO0004601	B. WING		02/	01/2017
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		
BOSSIE	R CITY MEDICAL SUI	11 🛱	TORS DRIVI			
		BUSSIER	CITY, LA 71		OODDECTION	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC'	ION SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 043	Continued From pa	age 1	S 043			
	outpatient abortion conspicuous place a. the most survey statement of deficient and 2. Public Disclicular deficiencies issued outpatient abortion disclosure to the put after the outpatient acceptable plan of	ow-up and/or complaint survey encies issued after the nual licensing survey. osure. Any statement of by the department to an in facility shall be available for ublic within 30 calendar days ent abortion facility submits an correction to the deficiencies s of receipt of the statement of				
	Based on observati failed to display the from the most rece up, and/or complain the licensed premis	et as evidenced by: ion and interview, the facility e statement of deficiencies nt surveys (licensing, follow nt) in a conspicuous place on ses as evidenced by no esults from the last survey.				
	a.m., escorted by S to indicate the facili statement of deficie surveys (licensing,	e facility on 01/31/17 at 10:10 61ADM revealed no evidence ty had posted a copy of the encies from the most recent follow up, and/or complaint) in tion on the licensed premises.				
	confirmed that the t the statement of de recent surveys (lice	01/31/17 at 10:10 a.m., S1ADM facility had no posted copy of efficiencies from the most ensing, follow up, and/or spicuous location on the				

DHH/Health Standards Section

Health S	tandards Section	<u> </u>	<u>.</u>		(X3) DATE S	UDVEV
STATEMEN	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	• •	CONSTRUCTION	COMPLE	
		BO0004601	B. WING		02/01	/2017
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1505 DOC	TORS DRIVE			
500012.		DOGGILIK	CITY, LA 71		ON	()/#)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 043	Continued From pa	age 2	\$ 043			
	licensed premises.					
S 115	4421-C - 12 - 15 G	overning Body	S 115	S 115		
-	contract with an outsafe and effective of the safe and effective of the safe and effective of the safe and external occur implemented, mor reviewed and that preparedness drills the disaster plan.	the outpatient abortion facility ents, monitors, enforces, and num, quarterly, a quality formance improvement (QAPI) implementing, monitoring, lewing annually written policies lating to communication with medical director, and medical oblems, including, but not eare, cost containment, and estances are developed, internal rences are developed, annual emergency are held in accordance with The outpatient abortion facility umentation on the licensed g the date, type of drill,		The Governing Body will amend the Assurance and Performance Improv Program (QAPI) policy to include q review of contracted services to ensure provided in a safe and effective appril 1, 2017	ement uarterly ure they	
	Based on record r facility's Governing contracted service evaluated through	net as evidenced by: review and interview, the g Body failed to ensure that all es that were provided were the QAPI program to ensure d in a safe and effective way.	The state of the s			

STATEMEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NO PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		, ,	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		BO0004601	B. WING		02/01/2017
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE	
DOCCIE	R CITY MEDICAL SUI	TE	TORS DRIVE		
BUSSIER	COLL MEDICAL SOL	BOSSIER	CITY, LA 71		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SCIDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	D 8E COMPLETE
S 115	Continued From pa	ige 3	S 115		
	revealed there was contracted services disposal, pathology pest control were to QAPI program. Further review of Control revealed no evalual provided in the facility in displayed the facility and indicated the facility control of the control of t	02/01/17 at 11:40 a.m., S1ADM y had not evaluated their			
S 150	in a safe and effect	s to ensure they were provided tive manner. ed. Records/Reporting	S 159		:
5 109	Requirements	а, кесогазжерогину		\$ 159	:
	establish and main on each patient 2. The patient a comple documented; and b. readily organized to facilitation information. 3. The outpatien compliance with propatient medical in a computerized accordance with portability and Accordance with propatient medical accordance with propatient medical in a computerized accordance with propagations, and regulations, and regulations, and regulations.	ent abortion facility shall tain a patient medical record to the medical record shall be: tely and accurately available and systematically attempted the gathering of the the gathering of the proof of		The Governing Body will beg on April 1, 2017 to cause all medical records both currer and those previously stored be scanned to a digital file format. The Clinic Director wensure that digital hardward containing the digital files whe placed in a locking, fireproof/waterproof storagunit at the end of each clinicals.	nt int int int int int int int int int i

STATE FORM

P04P11 3-22-17 If continuation sheet, 4 of 16

	tandards Section			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S	SURVEY
	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION	COMPLET	
			,, bolabilio			- January
		BO0004601	B. WING		02/0	1/2017
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE]
		1505 DOC	TORS DRIVE			
BOSSIE	R CITY MEDICAL SUI	TE BOSSIER	CITY, LA 711			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(FACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE COMPLETE	
S 159	Continued From pa	age 4	S 159			
	and/or breach	records from loss or damage of confidentiality in accordance state laws, rules, and				
	Based on observation interview the facility were established a	et as evidenced by: tion, record review, and y failed to ensure safeguards and implemented to protect the cords against loss and/or				
	Records"(no numb	lity's Policy titled "Medical per or date), presented by read in part: Medical records reguarded within the facility.				
	business office in cardboard "Banke patient medical refloor. Further obsevertical file cabine for the observation cabinet contained records, and the Emedical records frindicated the 2016 location so they wwere needed. S1 safeguards from Frecords such as fithe facility did not	31/17 at 5:05 p.m., of the the reception area, revealed 9 r's" boxes, labeled "2016", with cords inside, stacked on the ervation revealed a metal t with drawers. S1ADM, present n, reported the vertical file current 2017 patient medical sanker's boxes contained from 2016. The administrator is boxes were stored in this ere readily assessable if they ADM confirmed there were no coss or damage for the medical re or water. S1ADM reported have a sprinkler system not have a fire extinguisher ation of the files.				

An observation 1/31/17 at 5:10 p.m. revealed a

Health St	tandards Section				Taran and and and
STATEMEN	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
	!	BO0004601	B. WING		02/01/2017
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	DRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE	
		1505 DOC	TORS DRIVE	<u> </u>	
BOSSIER	R CITY MEDICAL SUI	BOSSIER	CITY, LA 71	111	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE COMPLETE
S 159	Continued From pa	ge 5	S 159		
	part, numerous car boxes with medical present for the obs not say how many in the room. S1AD safeguards in place	e the facility, that contained, in dboard boxes (Banker's) records in them. S1ADM, ervation reported she could boxes or records were stored M confirmed there were no e to protect the patient medical he storage room from loss or re or water, either.		0.170	
S 169	4425 - E-F Patient Requirements	Med Records/Reporting	S 169	S 169 (1)	
	shall maintain a da receiving a surgica abortion. Patients i	The outpatient abortion facility ily patient roster of all patients I or chemically induced may be identified	1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 -	The Governing Body will ensure the written policy & procedure for the of ITOP reports.	
	This daily patient reperiod of three years. F. Reporting Requestion 1. The outpation maintain documen outpatient abortion reporting requirem	rirements ent abortion facility shall tation to support that the on facility is compliant with all ents, including, but not limited	Commission of Address Strangers of Address Strangers of Address Strangers	The Clinic Director monitored by the Medical Director will ensure that the certification and registration date of ITOP report is recorded within each medical record. The Nursing Direct audit medical records on a monthly ensure continued compliance.	ne f each h patient tor will
	to, the induced te form and other door federal, state, ordinances, and do regulations. 2. The outpation in accordance with the reporting conclude but are not form.	rmination of pregnancy (ITOP) cumentation as required by and local statutes, laws, epartment rules and ent abortion facility shall report all applicable state laws for of crimes against a child that		April 1, 2017	
	a rape; b. sexual batt c. incest; and d. carnal know	ery; vledge of a juvenile	A CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR		

Health S	tandards Section					
	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	
		BO0004601	B. WING		02/0	1/2017
NAME OF E	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE		
BOSSIER	R CITY MEDICAL SUI	re	TORS DRIVE			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 169	Continued From pa	ge 6	S 169			
	failed to maintain d were in compliance requirements. This evidenced by: 1) failure to maintai the facility was comlicensing regulation completed/certified of the abortion. Thi evidenced by no devidence the ITOF and registered with procedure for 12(##9, #10, #14, #15) reviewed for requireporting, and 2) Failure to provid appropriate authori (#1, #2, #3, #4, #7) reporting of crimes	view and interview the facility ocumentation to show they with all reporting deficient practice was in documentation to support apliant with state statues and is to have ITOP reports within 30 days after the date deficient practice was ocumentation maintained to reports had been certified in 30 day of the abortion 11, #2, #3, #4, #5, #6, #7, #8, of 15(#s 1-15) medical records ements related to ITOP de evidence of a report, to ties, of rape for 1 (#1) of 5 minors' record reviewed for				
	the facility was con licensing regulation	in documentation to support appliant with state statues and as to have ITOP reports within 30 days after the date	A production of the control of the c			
	revealed, in part "A for each abortion p	40:1299.35.10 Reports, A. An individual abortion report performed or induced shall be attending physicianThe				

STATEMEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA ND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY LETED
		BO0004601			02/0	01/2017
		<u> </u>	L			
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1505 DOC	CTORS DRIVE	TATE, ZIP CODE		Ī
BOSSIE	R CITY MEDICAL SUI	TE	CITY, LA 71	111		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT GROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 169	Continued From pa	age 7	S 169			
	attending physician be signed by the at submitted to the De Hospitals within this abortion. Review of the facility the reporting of ITC Patient #1 Review of the medicertification or region which had a printer Review of an ITOP by the LDH State F	ical record for patient #1 an abortion 9/9/16. Further cal record revealed no stration date on the ITOP form, d date of 9/14/16. Preport for Patient #1, provided Registrar and Vital Records certification date of 9/14/16 and				
	revealed she had a review of the medi certification or regi which had a printe Review of an ITOF by the LDH State Foffice, revealed a cregistration date of Patient #3 Review of the medi revealed she had a review of the medi certification or regi which had a printe	P report for Patient #2, provided Registrar and Vital Records certification date of 8/9/16 and f 8/10/16. Itical record for patient #3 an abortion 8/24/16. Further ical record revealed no istration date on the ITOP form.				

	tandards Section				TOVOLDATE C	NIDVEV
STATEMEN AND PLAN	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S COMPL	
		BO0004601	B. WING		02/01	1/2017
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	ORESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE		
	R CITY MEDICAL SUI	TC	TORS DRIVE			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
\$ 169	Continued From pa	age 8	S 169		!	
	by the LDH State F office, revealed a c registration date of	Registrar and Vital Records ertification date of 9/14/16 and 9/16/16.				
	revealed she had a review of the medic certification or regi- which had a printed Review of an ITOP by the LDH State F	report for Patient #4, provided Registrar and Vital Records certification date of 8/22/16 and				
	revealed she had a review of the medi certification or regi which had a printe Review of an ITOF by the LDH State I	Preport for Patient #5, provided Registrar and Vital Records certification date of 9/14/16 and	7,			
	revealed she had review of the medicertification or reg which had a printe Review of an ITOI by the LDH State	Preport for Patient #6, provided Registrar and Vital Records certification date of 11/8/16 and	and a second			
	Patient #7 Review of the med revealed she had	dical record for patient #7 an abortion 8/13/16. Further	- name of the Control of the original of the o			

DHH/Health Standards Section

STATEMEN	itandards Section IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SI COMPLE	ETED
		BO0004601	B. WING		02/01	/2017
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DRESS, CITY, ST			ļ
BOSSIE	R CITY MEDICAL SUI		TORS DRIVE CITY, LA 71			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(FACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRI DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 169	Continued From pa	age 9	S 169		WAY .	
	certification or regist which had a printed an ITOP report for LDH State Registrative revealed a certificate registration date of Patient #8 Review of the mediate review of the mediate review of the mediate certification or registration or registration or registration or registration.	lical record for patient #8 an abortion 12/2016. Further cal record revealed no stration date on the ITOP form,	· Marie and the second of the			
	revealed she had a review of the medi certification or region	dical record for patient # an abortion 12/27/16. Further ical record revealed no istration date on the ITOP form, id date of 12/27/16.				
:	revealed she had review of the med certification or reg	dical record for patient #10 an abortion 11/5/16. Further ical record revealed no istration date on the ITOP form ed date of 12/6/16.				
	revealed she had review of the med certification or reg	dical record for patient #14 an abortion 10/08/16. Further ical record revealed no jistration date on the ITOP form ed date of 11/6/16.	Commence of the Commence of th			
	revealed she had	dical record for patient #15 an abortion 9/2/16. Further lical record revealed no	· consequence — Valuation of the consequence of the			

Health S	tandards Section				(VO) DATE SUBVEY
	T OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	DENTI TO THOM TO THE TENTE	A. BUILDING:		
			D VAUNC		02/01/2017
		BO0004601	B, WING		<u> </u>
NAME OF E	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE	
		1505 DOC	TORS DRIVE	and.	
BOSSIEF	RITY MEDICAL SUI		CITY, LA 71		
	CUMMADY CT/	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID !	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	ON (X5) D BE COMPLETE
(X4) ID PREFIX	(FACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL	DBE COMPLETE
TAG	REGULATORY OR L	SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	MAIL
S 169	Continued From pa	age 10	S 169	S 169	
	-artification or roal	stration date on the ITOP form,		(2)	
	which had a printed	date of 9/14/16		, ,	
	Williad a plante	d date of 5/14/10.		The Clinic Director monitored by the	ıe
	In an interview 2/1/	17 at 9:35 a.m. S1ADM		Medical Director will ensure, in acc	ordance
	reported she electr	onically entered information	3	with the Clinic's existing policies a	nd
	into the LEERs sys	tem after a patient had been		procedures, that when a case of sus	
	discharged after at	abortion procedure. S1ADM,	1	child abuse or neglect is reported to	the
	after the review of	ITOP reports for Patient # 1, 2,	4	appropriate authorities in accordance	e with
	3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 1	0, 14, 15, confirmed there was	*	law, documentation of that report w	ill be
	no certification or r	egistration date on the ITOP		kept in the minor's medical record,	to
	report copies in the	e medical record. S1ADM provide no documented		include any notes or correspondence	e (oral or
	reported she could	oorts were certified and	2	written) between the Clinic and law	
	rogistered in the !	EERS system within 30 days of		enforcement. The Nursing Director	`will
	each shortion proc	cedure. S1ADM confirmed that		audit medical records on a monthly	basis to
	the facility had no	written policy & procedure on		ensure continued compliance.	
	ITOP reporting, S1	ADM indicated she knew from	1		
	memory that ITOP	reports were required to be	3 V	April 1, 2017	
		EERS system within 30 days (of	k 		
	an abortion proced	dure).			
				•	
	O Hallows to provide	de evidence of a report, to			
	(2) Failure to provi	rities, of rape for 1 (#1) of 5	È		
	appropriate author) minors' record reviewed for	1		
	reporting of crimes	s against a child.			
ı	· ·		1		
1	Review of the faci	lity's Policy & Procedure titled "			
	Reporting of Susp	ected Child Abuse and	1		
	Neglect", presente	ed by S1ADM as being current,			}
	read in part: "It is t	the policy of this facility that all	1		
	staff persons requ	ired by Louisiana law to report			
	suspected child al	ouse and neglect will make	i		
	such reports as re	equired by law. Specifically,			
	each staff person	will ensure that a report of buse is filed with the appropriate	<u>.</u>		
	suspected child a	ver a staff person examines,			
1	treats or diagnos	es a minor patient and has	• Section 1		
	cause to believe t	hat the minor's physical or	•		
	mental health or v	velfare has been endangered by	y		

	tandards Section	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	
AND PLAN	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			COMP	PLETED
			1			
		BO0004601	B. WING		02/0	01/2017
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE		
			CTORS DRIVE			
BOSSIE	R CITY MEDICAL SUI	TE BOSSIER	CITY, LA 711	111		T
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	I SHOULD BE	COMPLETE DATE
S 169	Continued From pa	age 11	S 169			
	abuse or neglect, a Louisiana lawW facility files such a abuse or neglect of facility, a copy of the patient's chart." Patient #1 Review of the median revealed she was abortion 9/9/16. Feriant Question following question sex? "Yes". She in that the age of the review of the recoevidence that the	as those terms are defined by henever a staff member of this report of suspected child egarding a patient of this he report will be retained in the dical record for patient #1 a 14-year-old who had an further review of the Minor aire revealed an answer to the "Did he force you to have indicated on the questionnaire of ather was "16." Continued and revealed no documented facility had reported the patient				
	review of the reconconfirmed Patient Minor Patient Que have sex?" with a reported, in a commother, she was her mother) had renforcement auth which the rape was S1ADM indicated contacted by detenforcement age abortion for DNA that there would have scheduled for S1ADM confirme evidence that a reappropriate author between the Law	01/31/17 at 5:10 p.m., after a rd for Patient #1, S1ADM #1 answered the question (on estionnaire) "Did he force you to "yes" response. S1ADM ference with Patient #1 and he informed they (the patient and notified the (out of state) law orities in the state and county i as reported to have occurred. If the Abortion facility was ectives from that law ncy requesting tissue from the testing, but she informed them be none to collect, as the patier or a non-surgical abortion. If the facility had no documented a complete form the tendicated a completed form	n			

	tandards Section			C COLOTELIOTION	(X3) DATE S	IIDV/EV
	T OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	COMPL	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NOTIFICAL	A. BUILDING:			
			D MUNIC		00/04	U0047
		BO0004601	B. WING		02/01	/2017
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
		1505 DOC	TORS DRIV	E		
BOSSIEF	R CITY MEDICAL SUI	TE BOSSIER	CITY, LA 7'	1111		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ĮD	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	ИС	(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO		COMPLETE DATE
TAG	REGULATORY OR L	SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	DEFICIENCY)		
S 169	Continued From pa	nge 12	S 169			
ļ i	documenting a rep	ort to authorities, with				
İ	information related	to the report, should have				
	been placed in pat	dent #1's record.				
				0.040		
S 243	4447 B Infection Co	ontrol	S 243	S 243		
		to make a figure to the state of the state o		The Gaverning Bady will service or	nd undete	
	A. The outpatient	abortion facility shall develop,	1	The Governing Body will review at the Policy & Procedure Manual to 6		
	implement, enforce	e, monitor, and annually proval of the medical director,	; ;	inclusion of specific procedures for		
	review, with the ap	procedures for preventing,		sterilization and processing instrum		
	identifying reportin	ig, investigating, controlling,		include appropriate wrapping of	ionis mai	
	and immediately in	plementing corrective actions	1	instruments/supplies and use of che	เทร์ตสโ	
	relative to infection	s and communicable diseases		indicators inside each package.	11110011	
	of patients and per	sonnel. At a minimum, the		mandators histor out package.		
	policies shall addre		f	The Clinic Director monitored by the	he	
	:	ed hand rub and hand hygiene;		Medical Director will retrain sterili		
	2. use of all ty	pes of gloves;		personnel to ensure that sterilization		
		nation of equipment between not limited to,	-	accomplished according to clinic pe		
	chairs and proce			procedure, including the usage of "		
		ng, if applicable;		indicator strips" in each pack of aut		
		agement including, but not		instruments, proper loading of instr		
		irements of Part XXVII of LAC		packs in the autoclave (to prevent p		
	1 1	Health/Sanitary Code;		"browning"), proper handling of in	strument	!
	6. environmer			packs, as well as the proper inspect	ion of	1
		nvestigating, and monitoring of		each autoclaved pack for evidence		<u>!</u>
	surgical infections;	procedures and processes, if		sterility. Evidence of retraining wi	ll be	1
	applicable;	procedures and processes, in		placed in each relevant employee f		
	9. single use	devices:		Clinic Director will monitor steriliz		
	10. disinfecting	g procedures and processes;		personnel on a weekly basis to ensu	ure	
	and			continued compliance.		
	11. breaches of	of infection control practices.				
			7	April 1, 2017		
	t i		•			
	(
	This Rule is not m	net as evidenced by:				
		eview, observation, and				!

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		BO0004601	B. WING		02/0	01/2017	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE			
		1505 DO	CTORS DRIVE	=			
BOSSIE	R CITY MEDICAL SUI	BOSSIEF	CITY, LA 71	111			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
S 243	interview the facility control policies and implemented, enforted deficient practice word a) surgical instruction the sterile process chemical indicator instrument package package, with some procedure Roome procedures did not chemical indicator policy and procedure packs for tears or sterility was not en Review of a facility "Decontamination, Storage of Sterile date), provided by part instruments we pouches or wrapp "sterile indicator" to review revealed not placement of an instrument of an ins	y failed to ensure infection of procedures were developed, reed, and monitored related to lures and processes. This was evidenced by observation uments that had been throughing with no internally placed, and b) processed sterile es that had brown areas on the left that were not sealed in A". The facility policy and of include processes for using is inside sterilization packs. A ure that included inspection of defects that compromised forced. Findings: y policy and procedure titled Disinfection, Sterilization and Supplies" (no policy number or \$1ADM as current, revealed in vere to be packed in self-seal ed in CSR wrap with a strip of ape on each pack. Further or procedure that included the adicator strip inside the self-seal					
	included, on compinspection of the partial defects that could Review of the CDI Sterilization in Hear revealed, in part, in underwent sterilization process affixed on the outsite package has a sterilization cycle, prove sterilization review revealed as in sterilization cycle, prove cycle, p	packs. The procedure pletion of the autoclave cycle, processed packages for tears of compromise sterility. C Guideline for Disinfection and althorate Facilities, 2008 andicate that the item (that eation) had been exposed to the estate of each pack to show that been processed through a but these indicators do not has been achieved. Further a chemical indicator also should inside of each pack to verify	, The second of				

Health Standards Section

	tandards Section		T 0/00 NO TEST	CONCEDUCTION	(X3) DATE 9	URVEY
DENTIFICATION NUMBER		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	DENTITION NOWDEN.	A. BUILDING:			
			[į
		BO0004601	B, WING		02/01	/2017
NAME OF S	DOVIDED OF CURRIER	QTDECT AD	DRESS CITY S	TATE, ZIP CODE		
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER					
BOSSIFF	RICITY MEDICAL SUI	T 😅	TORS DRIVE			
		BOSSIER	CITY, LA 71			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU	D BF	(X5) COMPLETE
PREFIX TAG		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO	PRIATE	DATE
IAG	7,2004	,		DEFICIENCY)	ļ	
			0.242			
S 243	Continued From pa	age 14	S 243			
	sterilant penetration	٦.				
		 1/31/17 at 9:00 a.m. of	1,000			
		cedure Room "A" revealed				
	surgical instrument	s in sealed peel packs, having			Ì	
	an outside indicato	r with a color change indicating				
	the package had been through the sterilization process. Further observation revealed no chemical indicator inside the sealed peel pouch of				ļ	
		er observation of the				
		in the room, revealed some	1			
	processed peel page	cks of instruments with brown			1	
		paper side of the package. A				
	processed self-sea	aling instrument package was	,			
	observed to have a	an unsealed area along one				
	side, with brown di	scoloration of the packaging			İ	
	paper in the same	area. This left the package's				
		ed. S1ADM, present for the			ļ	
		ed the findings. S1ADM				
	reported it was not	the facility's process to place	7			
	an indicator inside	the peel packs of instruments nstruments. S1ADM opened a	1			
	or in the wrapped i	ruments wrapped in CSR wrap	'			
	sterile pack of risu	4 layers of wrapping				
	naner/material ar	nd did not contain a chemical				
		indicated there was no way to	İ			
		he instruments inside the				
		d the required temperatures for				
	the length of time	recommended for sterilization.				
	S1ADM reported t	he brown areas on the paper o	f			1
	the instruments in	the peel packages were	1			1
	probably burn man	ks from the paper packs				!
	touching the sides	of the autoclave during				į
	processing, S1AD	M verified that the packages				
	with the brown ma	rkings should have been				
	inspected after rer	noval from the autoclave,	1] -
	should have been	reprocessed, and should not	1			
	have been stored	where they could be used	r and			
	before they were r	eprocessed. S1ADM verified				
	that the sterile pac	kage with the open area in the				
	package had the s	sterility compromised and	1.11			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MIDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X2) MIDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A, BUILDING: B. WING	OATE SURVEY COMPLETED 02/01/2017										
DOUGHOUT	02/01/2017										
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE											
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE											
BOSSIER CITY MEDICAL SUITE BOSSIER CITY, LA 71111											
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SHOULD BE PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	E COMPLETE ATE DATE										
S 243 Continued From page 15 S 243											
should not have been stored with instruments to be used until it had been repackaged and reprocessed. S1ADM verified the policy and procedure did not include specific procedures for sterilization and processing instruments that included wrapping instruments/supplies and use of indicators in each package and load. In an interview 2/1/17 at 9:25 a.m. S5ST reported she was responsible for the sterile processing in the facility. S5ST confirmed that she did not place an indicator inside any of the packages to be sterilized. S5ST indicated the policy and procedure did not include the process of placing an indicator inside of each package of instruments and/or supplies to be sterilized.											
	, 										

ITOP REPORTING

Online ITOP Reporting will be completed and submitted to Vital Statistics within 30 days for each abortion procedure completed.

Data is entered into the LEERS program by the Clinic Director

The records are then certified by the physician and sent to Vital Statistics to be registered.

A copy of each certified record will be maintained in the corresponding patient's file.

03/17/17



March 16, 2017

RN, BSN

Medical Certification Program Manager Health Standards Section 628 North 4th Street – Bienville Building Baton Rouge, LA 70802

RECEIVED MAR 17 2017

Re: Plan of Correction for February 1, 2017 Licensing Survey TH STANDARDS

VIA: FedEx 8083 6728 2132

Dear Ms. Haines:

I am enclosing our Plan of Correction for our Statement of Deficiencies cited during the annual licensing survey at our facility on February 1, 2017.

You may reach me at 903-868-1700 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

MODELL GLOSS

Vice President